1
1
0
9
0
2
.4
8
1
1
0
9
0
2
.4
9
1
1
0
9
0
2
.5
0
Translation
1. SUPPLEMENT
to Certificate No.
Equipment:
Manufacturer:
Address:
Order number:
Date of issue:
Amendments:
TUV 02 ATEX 1796 X
Conductive filling level probes type EE-20, EE-21 with or
without flameproof cable entry type FK-1 00, EE-22 and
option lightning protector type BL-100 as well as EE-21T
and EE-22T
E.L.B.-Fullstandsgerate Bundschuh GmbH +Co.
An der Hartbrucke 6
64625 Bensheim
Germany
8000555209
2009-04-09
In the future the conductive filling level probes type EE-20, EE-21, EE-21T, EE-22 and EE-22T may
also be manufactured and operated according to the test documents listed in the test report.
The changes concern some additional versions with a modified configuration resp. with an extended
operation temperature range as well as the standards used for assessment.
The equipment incl. of this supplement meets the requirements of these standards:
EN 60079-0:2006 EN 60079-11:2007 EN 60079-26:2007
The filling sensor type EE-20, EE-21 und EE-21T as well as the flameproof cable entry type FK-100
are intended for the mounting into the border wall to the area that requires apparatus of category 1.
The marking is:
@ 111/2 G Ex ia IIC T6
for group IIC
resp. @ II 1/2 G Ex ia liB T6
for group liB
The filling sensors type EE-21, EE-21T, EE22 and EE-22T are intended for the operation in areas
that require apparatus of the category 1.
The marking is:
@ II 1 G Ex ia IIC TS
for group IIC
P17·F·01606·06
resp. @ II 1 G Ex ia liB T6
for group II B
page 113
1. Supplement to Certificate No. TOV 02 ATEX 1796 X
Type key:
EE-2_._._._._. __ U.(F)._
Technical data:
The maximum permissible media- and ambient temperature depending on the category and the
temperature class has to be taken from the following tables.
Explosion hazardous areas that require electrical apparatus of the category 1/2
resp. category 1:
Temperature class Max. permissible media-
and ambient temperature
T6 ... T1 6o·c
Explosion hazardous areas that require electrical apparatus of category 2:
Temperature class Max. permissible media- and ambient
temPerature
T6 so·c
T5 gs·c
Max. permissible
media- ambient
temoerature temPerature
T4 13o•c 1oo•c
T3 .. T1 1so•c 1oo•c
Explosion hazardous areas that require electrical apparatus of category 2, for use of the versions
EE-21T resp. EE-22T:
Temperature class Max. permissible media- and ambient
temperature
T6 so·c
T5 gs•c
Max. permissible
media- ambient
temperature temperature
T4 13o•c 1oo•c
T3 19s•c 1oo·c
T2 .. T1 2oo·c 1oo·c
oaae 213
1. Supplement to Certificate No. TOV 02 ATEX ·1796 X
Electrical data for all devices:
Signal circuit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .  , ...... in type of protection .Intrinsic Safety" Ex ia IICIIIB
(flat connection in the only for the connection to certified intrinsically safe
connection box) circuits with the following maximum values:
U1 = 15 V
I; = 1 0  mA
P1 = 100 mW
The effective internal capacitance and inductance are
negligibly small
All other details remain unchanged fort his supplement.
(16) The test documents are listed in the test report No. 09 203 555209.
(17) Special conditions for safe use
no additional ones
(18) Essential Health and Safety Requirements
no additional ones
TOV NORD CERT GmbH, LangemarckstraBe 20, 45141 Essen, accredited by the central office of the countries for
safety engineering (ZLS), !dent. Nr. 0044, legal successor of the TOV NORD CERT GmbH & Co. KG !dent. Nr. 0032
Tho tL;t••�t;oo '""''
Schwed!
Hanover office, Am TOV 1, 30519 Hanover, Tel.: +49 (0) 511 986-1455, Fax: +49 (0) 511 986-1590